
 
46 

APPENDIX "H" 
 

GENERAL PETITIONS 
 

FIRST SESSION, FORTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE 
 

65 ELIZABETH II, 2016 
 

 
 

TITLE MEMBER PRESENTED AND READ 

  Date Page 

To urge the Provincial Government to designate one washroom in 
the Legislative Building and all other government of Manitoba 
buildings as a gender neutral washroom. 

Mr. ALTEMEYER 
Mr. SWAN 
Mr. KINEW 
Mr. KINEW 
Mr. LINDSEY 
Mr. ALTEMEYER 
Mr. SWAN 
Ms. FONTAINE 

June 7, 2016 
June 8, 2016 
June 8, 2016 
June 14, 2016 
June 14, 2016 
June 14, 2016 
June 22, 2016 
June 23, 2016 

52 
58 
58 
69 
69 
69 
82 
85 

To urge the Provincial Government to commit to raising the 
minimum wage on a consistent annual basis so that all 
hardworking Manitobans can provide for their families. 

Mr. CHIEF 
Mr. WIEBE 
Mr. LINDSEY 

June 15, 2016 
June 21, 2016 
June 21, 2016 

71 
76 
76 

To urge the Provincial Government do all that is possible to 
prevent the Bell takeover of MTS and preserve a more competitive 
cell phone market so that cellular bills for Manitobans do not 
increase unnecessarily. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mr. MALOWAY 
Mr. MALOWAY 
Mr. MALOWAY 
Mr. SWAN 
Mr. WIEBE 
Mr. MALOWAY 
Mr. MALOWAY 
Mr. MALOWAY 
Mr. MALOWAY 
Mr. MALOWAY 
Mr. MALOWAY 
Mr. ALTEMEYER 
Mr. MALOWAY 
Mr. MALOWAY 
Mr. MALOWAY 
Mr. MALOWAY 
Mr. MALOWAY 
Mr. MALOWAY 
Mr. MALOWAY 
Mr. MALOWAY 
Mr. MALOWAY 
Mr. MALOWAY 
Mr. MALOWAY 
Mr. MALOWAY 
Mr. MALOWAY 
Mr. MALOWAY 
Mr. MALOWAY 
Mr. MALOWAY 
Mr. MALOWAY 
Mr. MALOWAY 
Mr. MALOWAY 
Mr. MALOWAY 
Mr. MALOWAY 

May 18, 2016 
May 20, 2016 
June 7, 2016 
June 7, 2016 
June 7, 2016 
June 14, 2016 
June 15, 2016 
June 16, 2016 
June 20, 2016 
June 21, 2016 
June 22, 2016 
June 22, 2016 
June 23, 2016 
June 27, 2016 
June 28, 2016 
June 29, 2016 
June 30, 2016 
October 3, 2016 
October 4, 2016 
October 5, 2016 
October 6, 2016 
October 11, 2016 
October 12, 2016 
October 13, 2016 
October 17, 2016 
October 18, 2016 
October 19, 2016 
October 20, 2016 
October 24, 2016 
October 25, 2016 
October 26, 2016 
October 27, 2016 
October 31, 2016 

12 
20 
52 
52 
52 
69 
71 
73 
74 
76 
82 
82 
85 
94 
98 

102 
103 
128 
131 
133 
138 
142 
144 
149 
155 
159 
165 
174 
176 
180 
184 
190 
197 
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TITLE MEMBER PRESENTED AND READ 

  Date Page 

(Continued) Mr. MALOWAY 
Mr. MALOWAY 

November 1, 2016 
November 2, 2016 

203 
209 

To urge the Provincial Government to work with hospital 
foundations to eliminate or reduce parking fees at all Manitoba 
Hospitals. 

Mr. WIEBE 
Mr. WIEBE 
Mr. WIEBE 

October 6, 2016 
October 11, 2016 
November 10, 2016 

138 
142 
248 

To urge the Provincial Government to extend the Pediatric 
Insulin Pump Program to Type 1 and 2 diabetics over the age of 
17. 

Mr. WIEBE 
 

November 9, 2016 
 

244 
 

To urge that the Provincial Government maintain the current 
legislation for union certification which reflects balance and 
fairness, rather than adopting the intention to make it harder for 
workers to organize. 

Mr. LINDSEY 
Mr. LINDSEY 
Mr. LINDSEY 
Mr. LINDSEY 
Mr. LINDSEY 
Mr. LINDSEY 
Mr. LINDSEY 
Mr. LINDSEY 
Mr. LINDSEY 
Mr. LINDSEY 
Mr. LINDSEY 
Mr. ALLUM 
Mr. LINDSEY 
Mr. MARCELINO 
(Tyndall Park) 
Mr. SWAN 

June 28, 2016 
October 18, 2016 
October 19, 2016 
October 20, 2016 
October 24, 2016 
October 25, 2016 
October 26, 2016 
October 27, 2016 
October 31, 2016 
November 1, 2016 
November 2, 2016 
November 10, 2016 
November 10, 2016 
 
November 10, 2016 
November 10, 2016 

98 
160 
165 
174 
176 
180 
184 
190 
197 
203 
209 
248 
248 

 
248 
248 
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