APPENDIX "H"

GENERAL PETITIONS

FIRST SESSION, FORTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

65 ELIZABETH II, 2016

TITLE	MEMBER	PRESENTED AND READ	
		Date	Page
To urge the Provincial Government to designate one washroom in the Legislative Building and all other government of Manitoba buildings as a gender neutral washroom.	Mr. Altemeyer Mr. Swan Mr. Kinew Mr. Kinew Mr. Lindsey Mr. Altemeyer Mr. Swan Ms. Fontaine	June 7, 2016 June 8, 2016 June 8, 2016 June 14, 2016 June 14, 2016 June 14, 2016 June 22, 2016 June 23, 2016	52 58 58 69 69 69 82 85
To urge the Provincial Government to commit to raising the minimum wage on a consistent annual basis so that all hardworking Manitobans can provide for their families.	Mr. Chief Mr. Wiebe Mr. Lindsey	June 15, 2016 June 21, 2016 June 21, 2016	71 76 76
To urge the Provincial Government do all that is possible to prevent the Bell takeover of MTS and preserve a more competitive cell phone market so that cellular bills for Manitobans do not increase unnecessarily.	Mr. MALOWAY Mr. MALOWAY Mr. MALOWAY Mr. SWAN Mr. WIEBE Mr. MALOWAY Mr. MALOWAY	May 18, 2016 May 20, 2016 June 7, 2016 June 7, 2016 June 7, 2016 June 14, 2016 June 15, 2016 June 15, 2016 June 20, 2016 June 22, 2016 June 22, 2016 June 22, 2016 June 23, 2016 June 23, 2016 June 28, 2016 June 30, 2016 October 3, 2016 October 3, 2016 October 4, 2016 October 5, 2016 October 5, 2016 October 12, 2016 October 13, 2016 October 13, 2016 October 18, 2016 October 19, 2016 October 19, 2016 October 19, 2016 October 19, 2016 October 24, 2016 October 25, 2016 October 25, 2016 October 26, 2016	$\begin{array}{c} 12\\ 20\\ 52\\ 52\\ 52\\ 69\\ 71\\ 73\\ 74\\ 76\\ 82\\ 82\\ 85\\ 94\\ 98\\ 102\\ 103\\ 128\\ 131\\ 133\\ 138\\ 142\\ 144\\ 149\\ 155\\ 159\\ 165\\ 174\\ 176\\ 180\\ 184\\ 190\\ 197\\ \end{array}$

APPENDIX "H"

TITLE	MEMBER	PRESENTED AND READ	
		Date	Page
(Continued)	Mr. MALOWAY	November 1, 2016	203
	Mr. Maloway	November 2, 2016	209
To urge the Provincial Government to work with hospital	Mr. WIEBE	October 6, 2016	138
foundations to eliminate or reduce parking fees at all Manitoba	Mr. WIEBE	October 11, 2016	142
Hospitals.	Mr. WIEBE	November 10, 2016	248
To urge the Provincial Government to extend the Pediatric Insulin Pump Program to Type 1 and 2 diabetics over the age of 17.	Mr. WIEBE	November 9, 2016	244
To urge that the Provincial Government maintain the current	Mr. Lindsey	June 28, 2016	98
legislation for union certification which reflects balance and	Mr. LINDSEY	October 18, 2016	160
fairness, rather than adopting the intention to make it harder for	Mr. LINDSEY	October 19, 2016	165
workers to organize.	Mr. Lindsey	October 20, 2016	174
	Mr. Lindsey	October 24, 2016	176
	Mr. Lindsey	October 25, 2016	180
	Mr. Lindsey	October 26, 2016	184
	Mr. Lindsey	October 27, 2016	190
	Mr. Lindsey	October 31, 2016	197
	Mr. Lindsey	November 1, 2016	203
	Mr. Lindsey	November 2, 2016	209
	Mr. Allum	November 10, 2016	248
	Mr. LINDSEY	November 10, 2016	248
	Mr. MARCELINO		
	(Tyndall Park)	November 10, 2016	248
	Mr. Swan	November 10, 2016	248